
Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 423 

 

DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. 201900065 

Address 40 Old Canterbury Road, Lewisham 

Proposal To construct a 2 storey boarding house with associated 
car parking and landscaping 

Date of Lodgement 27 February 2019 

Applicant Blu Print Design 

Owner Joe El-Hachem 

Number of Submissions 10 submissions 

Value of works $572,400 

Reason for determination 
at Planning Panel 

uSubmission received from Team Leader, Development 
Advisory Services. Council’s Instrument of Delegation 
does not allow Council to determine the application given 
the circumstances. 10 or more submissions 

Main Issues Number of submissions 

Recommendation Consent subject to conditions 

Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 

Attachment B Architectural Plans and Landscape Plans 

 
Subject Site:  Objectors:   

Notified Area:  *Some objectors outside of map area 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report concerns an application to construct a 2 storey boarding house with associated 
car parking and landscaping. The application was notified in accordance with Council's 
Notification Policy and 10 submissions were received. 
 
During the assessment process the proposal was amended to address a number of 
concerns raised by Council Officers relating to vehicular access, urban design, tree 
management and other matters. The amended proposal is considered to have a reduced 
impact and as such was not required to be re-notified in accordance with Council's 
Notification Policy. 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017; State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009; State Environmental 
Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007; State Environmental Planning Policy (Building 
Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004; and Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 
2011). 
 
The proposal is generally consistent with Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 
(MDCP 2011) and is considered to result in a form of development which is consistent with 
the surrounding development and is consistent with objectives of the R2 Low Density 
Residential zone.  
 
Concurrence was granted under Section 138 of the Roads Act 1993 by Roads and Maritime 
Services on 5 July 2019. 
 
The potential impacts to the surrounding environment have been considered as part of the 
assessment process. Any potential impacts from the development are considered to be 
acceptable given the context of the site. 
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 

2. Proposal 
 
Approval is sought to erect a 2 storey boarding house on the site. The works include the 
following: 
 

 New vehicular crossing to car park containing 3 car parking spaces including 1 
accessible space, 1 motorcycle parking space and 6 bicycle spaces; 

 New ground floor level containing common room and common open space and 3 
boarding rooms comprising 1 x single room and 2 x double rooms; 

 New first floor containing 3 boarding rooms, with 3 x double rooms; and 

 Tree removal, compensatory planting and landscaping. 
 

3. Site Description 
 
The site is known as 40 Old Canterbury Road, Lewisham and is located on the south 
western corner of Old Canterbury Road and Barker Street. The site is legally described as 
Lot 1 in Deposited Plan 1125319. The site has a splayed frontage to the corner of Old 
Canterbury Road and Barker Street measuring approximately 18.8 metres, has a frontage of 
17.58 metres to Barker Street and is 324.7sqm in area.  
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The site is currently vacant with some landscaping and has an existing vehicular crossing to 
Barker Street towards the north western corner of the site.  
 
The area is generally characterised by low density residential development. To the west of 
the site at No. 10 Barker Street is a single storey dwelling house and to the south of the site 
at No. 44 Old Canterbury Road is also a single storey dwelling house. 
 

4. Background 
 

4(a) Site history  
 
Determination No. 201400525, dated 28 April 2015 refused an application to remove an 
existing tree and construct a 2 storey childcare centre for 26 children with 3 car spaces. 
 
On 21 November 2016 a Request for Pre-Development Advice was submitted seeking 
advice on a proposal to remove the existing tree and erect a 2 storey boarding house 
containing 10 rooms and a communal room on the land. Council provided advice that raised 
a number of concerns namely urban design, access and mobility, built form and character 
and car parking.  
 
On 27 February 2019 the subject development application was submitted to Council. 
 

4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application. 
 

Date Discussion / Letter/ Additional Information  

27 February 2019 Application submitted to Council. 

21 May 2019 Amended plans submitted to Council in response to concerns raised 
by RMS, Council’s Tree Management Officer. 

24 June 2019 Amended Landscape Plan and swept path analysis submitted to 
Council.  

27 June 2019 Amended plans submitted to Council  

5 July 2019 Concurrence granted by RMS 

8 July 2019 Further amended plans submitted to Council with minor design 
amendments.  

 

5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 

5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

 State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017; 

 State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 

 State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007; 

 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004; and 

 Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011, 
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The following sections provide further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 

2017 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 concerns the 
protection/removal of vegetation identified under Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 
(MDCP 2011). The proposed development includes tree removal subject to the provisions of 
this SEPP. The matter of tree management is discussed later in this report under the 
provisions of MDCP 2011. 
 

5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 
2009  

 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 (the ARH SEPP) 
provides guidance for design and assessment of boarding house developments. The ARH 
SEPP, which commenced operation on 31 July 2009, provides controls relating to various 
matters including height, FSR, landscaped area, solar access and private open space 
requirements. The main design parameters are addressed below: 
 
Division 3 – Boarding houses 
 
(i) Standards that cannot be used to refuse consent (Clause 29) 
 
Clause 29 of the ARH SEPP prescribes that a consent authority must not refuse consent to a 
development application for a boarding house development if the development satisfies the 
following numerical controls: 
 
(a) Density - Floor Space Ratio (Clause 29(1)) 
 
The site is zoned R2 – Low Density Residential under the zoning provisions of MLEP 2011. 
A boarding house is permissible within the zone with the consent from Council. 
 
Under MLEP 2011, the maximum FSR permitted for any form of residential accommodation 
permitted on the land is 0.7:1.  
 
The development has a gross floor area (GFA) of 170.8sqm and the site has a site area of 
324.7sqm which results in a FSR of 0.52:1. As such, the proposal complies with the 
maximum floor space ratio (FSR) development standard. 
 
(b) Building Height (Clause 29(2)(a)) 
 

“If the building height of all proposed buildings is not more than the maximum building 
height permitted under another environmental planning instrument for any building on 
the land.” 

 
A maximum building height of 9.5 metres applies to the site as indicated on the Height of 
Buildings Map that accompanies MLEP 2011. The development has a maximum building 
height of approximately 8.6 metres. As such, the proposal complies with the maximum 
building height development standard. 
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(c) Landscaped Area (Clause 29(2)(b)) 
 

“If the landscape treatment of the front setback area is compatible with the streetscape 
in which the building is located.” 

 
The development provides a large portion of the front setback as landscaped area. The soft 
landscaping in the front setback is considered to be consistent with the development along 
Old Canterbury Road.  
 
(d) Solar Access (Clause 29(2)(c)) 
 

“Where the development provides for one or more communal living rooms, if at least 
one of those rooms receives a minimum of 3 hours direct sunlight between 9.00am and 
3.00pm in mid-winter.” 

 
The development provides a communal living room on the ground floor level that measures 
25sqm in area. The common room will receive a minimum of 3 hours direct sunlight between 
9.00am and 3.00pm in mid-winter. 
 
(e) Private Open Space (Clause 29(2)(d)) 
 

“If at least the following private open space areas are provided (other than the front 
setback area): 
(i) one area of at least 20 square metres with a minimum dimension of 3 metres is 

provided for the use of the lodgers…” 
 
The development provides an area of private open space on the ground floor level, with 
minimum dimensions of 3 metres and measuring 20sqm in area which satisfies the 
requirement of Clause 29(2)(d). 
 
(f) Parking (Clause 29(2)(e)) 
 

“If: 
(iia)  in the case of development not carried out by or on behalf of a social housing 

provider—at least 0.5 parking spaces are provided for each boarding room…” 
 

The development provides 3 car parking spaces for the 6 boarding rooms and therefore 
complies with this requirement.  
 
(g) Accommodation Size (Clause 29(2)(f)) 
 

“If each boarding room has a gross floor area (excluding any area used for the 
purposes of private kitchen or bathroom facilities) of at least: 
(i) 12 square metres in the case of a boarding room intended to be used by a single 

lodger, or 
(ii) 16 square metres in any other case.” 

 
All rooms within the boarding house comply with the minimum accommodation size 
requirements for rooms to be used by two occupants of the ARH SEPP. The applicant 
provided detailed floor plans that include furniture layouts that indicate that the boarding 
rooms will afford adequate levels of residential amenity. 
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(ii) Standards for Boarding Houses (Clause 30) 
 
Clause 30 of the Affordable Rental Housing SEPP prescribes that a consent authority must 
not consent to a development to which this Division applies unless it is satisfied of each of 
the following: 
 
(a) a boarding house has 5 or more boarding rooms, at least one communal living room 

will be provided. 
 
The development includes 6 boarding rooms and one communal living room is provided with 
an area of 25sqm which is acceptable in this regard. 
 
(b) no boarding room will have a gross floor area (excluding any area used for the 

purposes of private kitchen or bathroom facilities) of more than 25 square metres. 
 
No boarding room has a gross floor area exceeding 25sqm, excluding the area used for 
private kitchen and bathroom facilities. 
 
(c) no boarding room will be occupied by more than 2 adult lodgers. 
 
No boarding room is proposed to be occupied by more than 2 adult lodgers. 
 
(d) adequate bathroom and kitchen facilities will be available within the boarding house for 

the use of each lodger. 
 
Adequate kitchen and bathroom facilities are available for each lodger within each boarding 
room. 
 
(e) if the boarding house has capacity to accommodate 20 or more lodgers, a boarding 

room or on site dwelling will be provided for a boarding house manager. 
 
The boarding house has the capacity to accommodate 11 lodgers; therefore this provision 
does not apply. Notwithstanding, a Plan of Management has been submitted with the 
application which sets out general regulations and rules associated with the on-going 
residency of the boarding house including the rules and regulations in relation to the 
boarding house residents’ conduct to reduce any anti-social behaviour and any potential 
impacts that may arise. The PoM submitted with the application is considered acceptable 
and appropriate conditions are included in the recommendation to ensure compliance with 
the PoM. 
 
(g) if the boarding house is on land zoned primarily for commercial purposes, no part of 

the ground floor of the boarding house that fronts a street will be used for residential 
purposes unless another environmental planning instrument permits such a use. 

 
The property is zoned R2 Low Density Residential therefore this provision does not apply. 
 
(h) at least one parking space will be provided for a bicycle, and one will be provided for a 

motorcycle, for every 5 boarding rooms. 
 
The development includes 6 boarding rooms and as such 1 motorcycle parking space and 1 
bicycle parking space is required under ARH SEPP. The development provides 2 motorcycle 
parking spaces and 6 bicycle parking spaces which exceed compliance with the above 
requirement. 
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(iii) Boarding houses in Zone R2 Low Density Residential (Clause 30AA) 
 
Under the provisions of Clause 30AA of the ARH SEPP, a boarding house in an R2 Low 
Density residential zone cannot exceed 12 boarding rooms. The development provides 6 
boarding rooms and therefore complies with this provision.  
 
(iv) Character of Local Area (Clause 30A) 
 
Under the provisions of Clause 30A of the ARH SEPP, applications for new boarding houses 
must satisfy a local character test which seeks to ensure developments proposed under the 
ARH SEPP are consistent with the design of the area. 
 
Clause 30A specifies that a consent authority must not consent to development “unless it 
has taken into consideration whether the design of the development is compatible with the 
character of the local area”. The ‘Surrounding development’ Planning Principle specified in 
Project Venture Developments Pty Ltd v Pittwater Council [2005] NSWLEC 191 at 22-31 has 
been used to assess the compatibility of the proposal with the character of the local area. 
 
PLANNING PRINCIPLE CRITERIA 
 
24 In order to test whether a proposal is compatible with its context, two questions should 

be asked.  
 

 Are the proposal’s physical impacts on surrounding development 
acceptable? The physical impacts include constraints on the development 
potential of surrounding sites. 

 Is the proposal’s appearance in harmony with the buildings around it 
and the character of the street? 

 
25 The physical impacts, such as noise, overlooking, overshadowing and constraining 

development potential, can be assessed with relative objectivity. In contrast, to decide 
whether or not a new building appears to be in harmony with its surroundings is a more 
subjective task. Analysing the existing context and then testing the proposal against it 
can, however, reduce the degree of subjectivity. 

 
26 For a new development to be visually compatible with its context, it should contain, or 

at least respond to, the essential elements that make up the character of the 
surrounding urban environment. In some areas, planning instruments or urban design 
studies have already described the urban character. In others (the majority of cases), 
the character needs to be defined as part of a proposal’s assessment. The most 
important contributor to urban character is the relationship of built form to surrounding 
space, a relationship that is created by building height, setbacks and landscaping. 
In special areas, such as conservation areas, architectural style and materials are 
also contributors to character. 

 
In responding to the first question, it has been discussed elsewhere in this report that the 
development’s physical impact on surrounding developments is acceptable. Whilst the 
proposal represents a significant redevelopment of the site from a vacant site to a 2 storey 
boarding house, the proposal has demonstrated compliance with Council’s controls with 
regard to overshadowing, visual privacy and bulk and scale as viewed from adjoining 
properties in the locality. The development will not have the effect of constraining the 
development potential of surrounding sites. 
 
In responding to the second question, it is important to consider the essential elements that 
make up the character of the surrounding urban environment. With regard to zoning, the 
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subject site is zoned R2 Low Density Residential and the surrounding area generally consists 
of single and 2 storey dwelling houses.  
 
The development is surrounded by single dwelling houses and the development is provided 
with an FSR of 0.52:1 which is consistent with what would ordinarily be permitted on the site 
for a dwelling house. The development provides front and side boundary setbacks that are 
consistent with the setbacks found on adjoining sites and results in a built form that is 
consistent and in harmony with the surrounding low density residential development. The 
architectural style of the building translates the roof forms and materiality found in the area 
generally, including the use of face brick.  
 
Whilst the neighbouring dwellings at No. 10 Barker Street and 42 Old Canterbury Road are 
currently single storey, MLEP 2011 prescribes a maximum building height of 9.5 metres for 
those properties and it is considered that a second storey addition to those dwellings is 
likely, given the provisions. Notwithstanding, given the 9.5 metre height control on the 
subject site, the proposed 2 storey building is considered to be in keeping with what the 
controls envision for the desired future character of the area. Furthermore, the Old 
Canterbury Road streetscape is not distinctly single storey, with a 2 storey building located to 
the north of the site and a number of 2 storey buildings in the locality.  

 
Amended plans were submitted during the assessment process making the following 
modifications to the design to address concerns raised by Council regarding 
inconsistency with the local character: 
 

 Reducing the number of proposed boarding rooms from 8 to 6 which reduces 
the FSR significantly; 

 Alterations to the roof form to reduce the pitch to present a development that 
appears more in keeping with the adjoining residential scale of development; 

 Modifications to the rear roof form to provide a hipped roof instead of a flat 
roof; 

 Increased side setback to the rear portion of the development to provide a 
setback that is consistent with the adjoining dwelling on Barker Street; 

 Modifications to the materials and finishes to provide an increased proportion 
of face brick; 

 Improved landscaping providing a large canopy tree in the rear yard and along 
the front and side setbacks; 

 Provision of a residential-scale front fence along New Canterbury Road and 
Barker Street; 

 
For the above reasons, it is considered that the modified design of the development is 
compatible with the character of the local area and as such satisfies the character test 
required by Clause 30A of the ARH SEPP. 
 

5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 
 
Clause 101 - Development with frontage to classified road  
 
The site has a frontage to Old Canterbury Road and Barker Street, both classified roads. 
Under Clause 101 (2) of SEPP Infrastructure 2007, the consent authority must not grant 
consent to development on land that has a frontage to a classified road unless it is satisfied 
that the efficiency and operation of the classified road will not be adversely affected by the 
development. 
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The application includes a new vehicular crossing to Barker Street and was referred to 
Roads and Maritime Services (RMS) for comment. RMS raised a number of concerns 
regarding the location of the proposed new vehicular crossing. Amended Plans were 
submitted to Council on 27 June 2019 relocating the vehicular crossing and additional swept 
path analysis was included. Having reviewed the amended plans, RMS granted concurrence 
on 5 July 2019 under Section 183 of the Roads Act.  
 
Given the granting of concurrence, it is considered that the development would not affect 
“the safety, efficiency and on-going operation of the classified road.” 
 
The development is a type of development that is sensitive to traffic noise and the Noise 
Impact Assessment was submitted with the application. The report contains 
recommendations to be incorporated into the development in order to mitigate acoustic 
impacts arising from the adjacent classified road. Conditions are included in the 
recommendation to ensure the requirements recommended within the Acoustic Report are 
incorporated into the development. 
 
Clause 102 - Impact of road noise or vibration on non-road development 
 
The site is located in or adjacent to a road corridor. The applicant submitted a Noise Impact 
Assessment with the application that demonstrates that the development will comply with the 
LAeq levels stipulated in Clause 102 of the SEPP. 
 

5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 
BASIX) 2004  

 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application indicating that the proposal achieves 
full compliance with the BASIX requirements. Appropriate conditions are included in the 
recommendation to ensure the BASIX Certificate commitments are implemented into the 
development. 
 

5(a)(v) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011: 
 

(xiv) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
(xv) Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
(xvi) Clause 4.3 - Height of Buildings 
(xvii) Clause 4.4 - Floor Space Ratio 
(xviii) Clause 6.4 - Terrestrial Biodiversity 
(xix) Clause 6.5 - Development in areas subject to Aircraft Noise 

 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 

Standard (maximum) Proposal % of non- compliance Complies 

Floor Space Ratio 
0.6:1 

 
0.52:1 

 
N.A 

 
Yes 

Height of Building 
9.5 metres 

 
8.6 metres 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 
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The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
(xx) Land Use Table and Zone Objectives (Clause 2.3) 
 
The property is zoned R2 Low Density Residential under the provisions of Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011). Boarding Houses are permissible under the zoning 
provisions applying to the land. 
 
The development is acceptable having regard to the objectives of the R2 Low Density 
Residential zone. 

 
(xxi) Demolition (Clause 2.7) 
 
Clause 2.7 of MLEP 2011 states that the demolition of a building or work may be carried out 
only with development consent. Council’s standard conditions relating to demolition works 
are included in the recommendation. 
 
(xxii) Height (Clause 4.3) 
 
A maximum building height of 9.5 metres applies to the site under MLEP 2011. 
 
The development has a maximum height of 8.6 metres which complies with the height of 
buildings development standard.  
 
(xxiii) Floor Space Ratio (Clause 4.4) 
 
A maximum floor space ratio (FSR) of 0.6:1 applies to the land under MLEP 2011. 
 
The development has a gross floor area (GFA) of 169sqm which equates to a FSR of 0.52:1 
on the site which complies with the FSR development standard. 
 
(xxiv) Terrestrial Biodiversity (Clause 6.4) 
 
The land is identified as “Biodiversity” on the MLEP 2011 Natural Resource - Biodiversity 
Map. The site is located in the Bandicoot Protection Area and Wildlife Corridor as identified 
in the Biodiversity Map contained in Appendix 3 of Part 2.13 of MDCP 2011.  
 
Notwithstanding, the site is less than 450sqm in area no further action is required. The 
development is considered to be acceptable having regard to the provisions of Clause 6.4 of 
MLEP 2011 and Part 2.13 of MDCP 2011. 
 

5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 

5(b)(i) Draft Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (Amendment 4)  

 
Draft Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (Amendment 4) (the Draft LEP 
Amendment) was placed on public exhibition commencing on 3 April 2018 and accordingly is 
a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 4.15(1)(a)(ii) of 
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft LEP Amendment are not relevant to the 
assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable 
having regard to the provisions of the Draft LEP Amendment.  
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5(c) Development Control Plans 
 

5(c)(i) Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011  
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
 

Part Compliance 

Part A.1 Information to be submitted with a Development 
Application 
 

Yes – see discussion 

Part 2.5 Equity of Access and Mobility Yes – see discussion 

Part 2.6 Visual and Acoustic Privacy  
 

Yes – see discussion 

Part 2.7 Solar Access and Overshadowing 
  

Yes - see discussion 

Part 2.9 Community Safety 
 

Yes - see discussion 

Part 2.10 Parking 
 

No – see discussion  

Part 2.13 Biodiversity 
 

Yes 

Part 2.16 Energy Efficiency  
 

Yes 

Part 2.18 Landscaping and Open Spaces 
 

Yes – see discussion 

Part 2.20 Tree Management Yes – see discussion 

Part 2.21 Site Facilities and Waste Management  
 

Yes  

Part 2.24 Contaminated Land 
 

Yes 

Part 2.25 Stormwater Management 
 

Yes 

Part 4.3 Boarding Houses 
 

Yes – see discussion 

Part 9.1 Strategic Context (Lewisham North Planning Precinct) 
 

Yes 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Part A.1 – Information to be submitted with a Development Application 
 

i. Plan of Management (Part A.1.6) 
 
Part A.1.6 of MDCP 2011 requires a Plan of Management (PoM) to be submitted with 
applications for a boarding house describing how the ongoing operation of the premises 
would be managed in the most efficient manner so as to reduce any adverse impacts upon 
the amenity of surrounding properties. 
 
A PoM was submitted with the application which provided details regarding the following 
matters: 
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 Objective; 

 Duties of Management; 

 Operation Details; 

 Minimising impact on Residents and Neighbours;  

 House Rules; 

 Fire safety and Emergency Services contacts and procedures; 

 Maintenance of common areas and responsibilities; 

 Waste management and collection; 

 Security and Access; and 

 Complaints. 
 
The PoM sets out general regulations and rules associated with the on-going residency of 
the boarding house including the rules and regulations in relation to the boarding house 
residents’ conduct to reduce any anti-social behaviour and any potential impacts that may 
arise. 
 
The PoM submitted with the application is considered acceptable and appropriate conditions 
are included in the recommendation to ensure compliance with the PoM. 
 
Part 2 – Generic Provisions 
 

ii. Equity of Access and Mobility (Part 2.5) 
 
Part 2.5 of MDCP 2011 requires consideration to be given to equity of access and mobility 
before granting development consent. The table below summarises the minimum access 
requirements with regard to accessible facilities, dwelling and parking requirements as 
prescribed by Part 2.5.10 of MDCP 2011 and the proposal’s compliance with those 
requirements: 
 

Control Standard  Required Proposed Complies? 

Accessible 
Rooms 

1 accessible room for 
every 5 boarding 
rooms or part thereof 

6 boarding 
rooms = 2 
accessible 
rooms 

2 accessible 
rooms 

Yes 

Access and 
Mobility 

Access for all persons 
through the principal 
entrance and access 
to any shared 
laundries, kitchens, 
sanitary and other 
common facilities 

All areas of the 
proposed 
development 
accessible by 
persons with a 
disability 

All areas and 
shared facilities 
accessible by 
persons with a 
disability 

Yes 

Accessible 
Car Parking 

1 accessible parking 
space for every 10 
boarding rooms 

6 boarding 
rooms = 1 
accessible 
space 

1 accessible car 
parking spaces 

Yes 

Table 1: Equity of Access and Mobility Compliance Table 
 
As indicated above, the development complies with the requirements of Part 2.5 of MDCP 
2011. 
 

iii. Visual and Acoustic Privacy (Part 2.6) 
 
Part 2.6 of MDCP 2011 contains objectives and controls relating to acoustic and visual 
privacy. 
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The eastern side of the development presents to Old Canterbury Road and serves as the 
principal street frontage whilst the northern façade fronts Barker Street being the secondary 
street frontage. The development to the south and west is characterised by low density 
residential development. The development includes a ground floor common open space and 
common room, as well as windows along the southern and western elevations servicing the 
boarding rooms.  
 

 The ground and first floor windows along the southern elevation are highlight 
windows and will not present any direct overlooking to areas of private open 
space of neighbouring dwellings.  

 The development orientates all ground floor terraces and upper level balconies 
towards the two street frontages and away from adjoining residential 
accommodation.  

 The common room and common open space are located at the northern corner of the 
site, the farthest point of the site from sensitive low density residential land use. 
The common open space is appropriately located and no concern is raised in 
relation to acoustic or visual privacy. 

 The development provides open common circulation space on each level at the 
southern side of the building. The circulation space does not provide any 
opportunities for overlooking of any residential accommodation and the 1.8 metre 
boundary fence is sufficient for the purpose of maintaining visual privacy to the 
dwelling to the south.  

 
As such, it is considered that the development would maintain a high level of acoustic and 
visual privacy for the surrounding residential properties and ensure a high level of acoustic 
and visual privacy for future occupants of the development itself. A submission was received 
raising concern about internal privacy for the rooms given that they all have windows fronting 
the road. The ground and first floor doors fronting the road are all treated with obscured film 
to a height of 1500mm above finished floor level to provide internal privacy/amenity. All 
rooms are provided with a secondary window that provides outlook set back or directed 
away from the street boundary. The development is thus acceptable having regard to the 
provisions of Part 2.6 of MDCP 2011. 
 

iv. Solar Access and Overshadowing (Part 2.7) 
 
Overshadowing 
 
The shadow diagrams submitted with the application illustrate the extent of overshadowing 
on adjacent residential properties. The development will result in increased overshadowing 
on the dwellings and private open space of Nos. 42 and 44 Old Canterbury Road to the 
south of the site and No. 10 Barker Street to the west of the site. No. 42 has a window along 
the northern elevation of the dwelling however the use of this window is unclear, 
 
The extent of the overshadowing caused by the development is summarised as follows: 
 
21 June, 9:00am: Additional overshadowing will occur to the dwellings at No. 42 and 44 

to the south, including the private open space of those dwellings, and 
a portion of the private open space of No. 10 to the west.   

 
21 June, 12:00pm: Additional overshadowing will occur to the northern elevation of No. 

42. 
 

21 June, 3:00pm: Additional overshadowing will occur to the northern elevation of No. 

42. 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 436 

Notwithstanding the above, the private open space of the adjoining dwellings at Nos. 10, 42 
and 44 continue to maintain direct solar access for a minimum of 2 hours at winter solstice.   
 
It is noted that the shadowing to No44 is within the overshadowing created by the directly 
adjoining neighbour at 42 Old Canterbury Road at solstice.  
 
Furthermore the dwelling at 42 Old Canterbury Road contains 1 window along its northern 
boundary and this window is located in the centre of the northern facade. This makes 
retention of solar access to this opening extremely difficult to protect.  
 
Whilst additional overshadowing will occur to the adjoining dwelling to the south including its 
window, this additional overshadowing is considered reasonable in the circumstances for the 
following reasons: 
 

 The proposed development is within the maximum allowable FSR and building height 
development standards within MLEP 2011; 

 As the site is formerly surplus RMS land, it has been vacant for a substantial amount of 
time, thereby having no solar impact to neighbouring development. Any new height 
and FSR compliant development will overshadow to development to the south; 

 With the primarily west to east orientation of the site and proximity of the dwelling to 
the south, it is inevitable any addition would create additional overshadowing to the 
adjoining property to the south of the site; 

 The proposal has been amended to be designed sensitively to minimise bulk and scale 
and provides a 1.2 metre southern side boundary setback; and 

 The adjoining properties would receive reasonable level of solar access opportunities 
during March/September. 

 
Considering the above, the development is acceptable having regard to the overshadowing 
controls contained within Part 2.7 of MDCP 2011. 
 
Solar Access 
 
Although the provisions of State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 
2009 include provisions relating to solar access requirements for communal living areas in 
boarding house developments, those provisions do not specify any solar access 
requirements for the individual rooms within a boarding house. In this regard, control C11 of 
MDCP 2011 requires that: 
 

“C11 At least 65% of habitable rooms within a boarding house, a hostel or a residential 
care facility must provide a window positioned within 30 degrees east and 20 
degrees west of true north and allow for direct sunlight over minimum 50% of the 
glazed surface for at least two hours between 9.00am and 3.00pm on 21 June.” 

 
The plans and shadow diagrams submitted with the application illustrate that 100% of the 
boarding rooms will receive direct solar access between 9:00am and 3:00pm by way of a 
window or balcony which is reasonable. 
 

v. Community Safety (Part 2.9) 
 
Part 2.9 of MDCP 2011 contains the following objectives relating to community safety. The 
development is considered reasonable having regard to community safety for the following 
reasons: 

 

 The principal entrance to the development is obvious and secure; 
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 The proposal activates the street frontages; and 

 The boarding rooms are designed to overlook the street. 
 
A condition has been included in the recommendation to require lighting details of the 
pedestrian areas, parking areas and all entrances. The development therefore satisfies Part 
2.9 of MDCP 2011. 
 

vi. Parking (Part 2.10) 
 
Car, Bicycle and Motorcycle Parking Spaces 
 
The site is located in Parking Area 1 under Part 2.10 of MDCP 2011. MDCP 2011 prescribes 
car, bicycle and motorcycle parking rates. However, the ARH SEPP also contains car 
parking, bicycle and motor cycle spaces parking rates for boarding house developments 
which prevail over the parking rates prescribed in MDCP 2011 and this is discussed in 
Section 5(a)(i) of this report. 
 
Notwithstanding, the following table summarises the car, bicycle and motorcycle parking 
requirements for the development: 
 

Component Control Required Proposed Complies? 

Car Parking 

Resident Car 
Parking 

0.2 per boarding room 
for residents  

6 rooms = 1.2 
spaces 

  

 Total required: 1.2 spaces 3 spaces Yes 

Bicycle Parking 

Resident 
Bicycle Parking 

1 per 2 boarding rooms 
for residents 
 

6 rooms = 3 
spaces 

  

Visitor Bicycle 
Parking 

1 per 10 boarding 
rooms for visitors 

6 rooms = 1 
space 

 Total required: 4 spaces 6 spaces Yes 

Motorcycle Parking 

Motorcycle 
Parking 

5% of the total car 
parking requirement 

1.2 car parking 
spaces required 
= 0 spaces 

  

 Total required: 0 spaces 1 space Yes 

Table 2: Assessment of proposal against Part 2.10 of MDCP 2011 
 
The development exceeds the car parking requirements as detailed above and complies with 
the motorcycle and bicycle parking requirements.  
 
Appropriate conditions have been included in the recommendation to ensure the proposed 
car parking dimensions and layouts comply with the requirements contained within Part 2.10 
of MDCP 2011 and to ensure sufficient motorcycle and bicycle parking is provided on site.  
 

vii. Landscaping and Open Spaces (Part 2.18) 
 
2.18.11.4 Boarding Houses 
 
Landscaped area 
 
Control C17 prescribes the following for boarding houses: 
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“C17 Landscaped area (Residential zones)  
v. The entire front setback must be of a pervious landscape with the exception of 

driveways and pathways. 
vi. The greater of 4 metres or a prevailing rear setback must be kept as pervious 

landscaped area. 
vii. In addition to the front setback, a minimum of 45% of the site area is to be 

landscaped area at ground level. 
viii. A minimum of 50% open space must be pervious landscape.” 

 
The development is acceptable having regard for the above in that: 
 

 The entire front setback is pervious with the exception of the entry pathway; 

 The building has a dual frontage and therefore the rear setback consists of at-grade 
car parking. Notwithstanding, a substantial canopy tree has been provided as 
compensatory planting with strata calls under the car parking to provide adeqaute soil 
volume; 

 The development is provided with approximately 50sqm of pervious landscaping at 
ground level, representing 15% of the site area. The non-compliance is considered 
acceptable given the surrounding developments; and 

 The common open space is appropriately landscaped. 
 
A landscape plan was submitted with the application which is considered acceptable. 
 
C18 of Part 2.18.11.4 prescribes common open space controls for boarding houses. The 
development is acceptable having regard to C18 in that: 

 

 The communal open space at the rear of the ground floor level has an area of 20sqm, 
with a minimum dimension of 3 metres and provides space for relaxation, 
outdoor dining and entertainment. 

 The communal open space has been designed so that it can accommodate outdoor 
furniture such as chairs, tables and shade structures. 

 The communal open space is located adjacent to, and connected to, the communal 
living area. 

 
viii. Tree Management (Part 2.20) 

 
The site contains a Schinus areira (Peppercorn Tree) that is proposed for removal and is a 
tree that is covered by and protected under MDCP 2011. The application was referred to 
Council’s Tree Management Officer (TMO) who provided the following comments, in part: 
 

“There is a Schinus areira (Peppercorn Tree) located on the site that is proposed for 
removal. In 2016 Pre DA advice from tree management was provided as follows:  

 
“The peppercorn tree could be arguably classified as over-mature but this 
species senesces over a long period and its useful life expectancy would be 15 
to 40 years. It is a relatively large in a visually prominent location.  However its 
foliage is thinning and there is twig dieback, which is not uncommon for ageing 
trees of this species.   
 
It is located towards one side and one end of the subject site and could 
potentially be retained and designed around, which may be warranted if it was a 
high retention value tree. However, it has a large trunk diameter and therefore a 
large Tree Protection Zone (TPZ) that would cover much of the site and given 
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that it is moving into senescence it is considered that an appropriate species of 
new tree would provide adequate compensation. 
 
The species of new tree should be selected from MDCP 2011, Section 2.18.13 
and have a minimum mature height of 12 metres. 
 
There is nearly 50 square metres of open space to the west of the existing tree 
that could be utilised for a new, large stature tree. One of the species of 
Eucalyptus, Angophora costata (Sydney red gum) or Angophora floribunda 
(rough-barked apple) or Syncarpia glomulifera (turpentine) in 200-litre planting 
size would most likely be considered acceptable compensation. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
It is recommended that the applicant is advised that removal of the peppercorn 
tree may be considered acceptable if a new large stature tree was proposed in 
the plans that provide appropriate and adequate compensation for the removal of 
the existing tree. It is recommended that the afore-mentioned species are 
provided to the applicant for species selection guidance.”   

 
Whilst the current proposal is not the same as the plans that were reviewed for the 
2016 PDA most of the above comments are relevant.  
 
The current proposal is not supported as there is not adequate above and below 
ground space to support a suitable canopy tree that will replace the Peppercorn.  
 
The proposal requires a significant redesign to provide a planting space that will be 
clear of boundaries and structures by a minimum of 1.5 metres and that has adequate 
soil volume and above ground space for the viable development of a tree that will 
attain a mature canopy (similar to the current canopy cover on the site) of 145 square 
metres at a minimum. It is recommended that advice is sought from an AQF Level 5 
Arborist in this regard. As previously stated: 

 
One of the species of Eucalyptus, Angophora costata (Sydney red gum) or 
Angophora floribunda (rough-barked apple) or Syncarpia glomulifera (turpentine) 
in 200-litre planting size would most likely be considered acceptable 
compensation. 

 
The required planting is in accordance with several objectives of the Urban Forest 
Strategy and MDCP 2011.” 

 
An amended Landscape Plan was submitted to Council on 27 June 2019 and was referred 
to Council’s TMO for review. Council’s TMO is satisfied with the proposed compensatory 
planting and has provided conditions of consent which are included in the recommendation.  
 

ix. Site Facilities and Waste Management (Part 2.21) 
 
2.21.2.1 Recycling and Waste Management Plan 
 
A Recycling and Waste Management Plan (RWMP) in accordance with Council's 
requirements was submitted with the application and is considered to be adequate. 
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2.21.2.5 Residential Waste 
 
The development includes 6 boarding rooms and therefore is required to provide 1 x 240L 
general waste bin, 1 x 240L recycling bin and an appropriate number of green waste bins.  
 
A total of 4 x 240L bins are provided in on the site. There is considered to be a sufficient 
quantity of waste bins provided to accommodate the recycling and general waste 
requirements prescribed under Part 2.21 of MDCP 2011. 
 
Part 4.3 – Boarding Houses  
 
4.3.3.1 Character and amenity of the local area 
 
As discussed in Section 5(a)(ii) of this report under the provisions of Clause 30A of the ARH 
SEPP, applications for new boarding houses must satisfy a local character test which seeks 
to ensure developments proposed under the SEPP are consistent with the built forms and 
desired future character of the area.  
 
Amended plans were submitted during the assessment process reducing the extent of the 
first floor level and reducing the number of proposed boarding rooms from 8 to 6. Alterations 
to the rear roof form were also made to provide a development that is more in keeping with 
the local character. The development is surrounded by single dwelling houses and the 
development is provided with an FSR of 0.52:1 which is consistent with what would ordinarily 
be permitted on the site for a dwelling house. The development provides front and side 
boundary setbacks that are consistent with the setbacks found on adjoining sites and results 
in a built form that is consistent and in harmony with the surrounding low density residential 
development.  
 
Whilst the neighbouring dwellings at No. 10 Barker Street and 42 Old Canterbury Road are 
currently single storey, MLEP 2011 prescribes a maximum building height of 9.5 metres for 
those properties and it is considered that a second storey addition to those dwellings is 
likely, given the provisions. Notwithstanding, given the 9.5 metre height control on the 
subject site, the proposed 2 storey building is considered to be in keeping with what the 
controls envision for the desired future character of the area. Furthermore, the Old 
Canterbury Road streetscape is not distinctly single storey, with a 2 storey building located to 
the north of the site and a number of 2 storey buildings in the locality.  
 
The development is compatible with the desired future character of the Lewisham North 
Planning Precinct and the local area generally and ensures there are no undue impacts on 
the amenity of the local area. 
 
4.3.3.5 Boarding Rooms 
 

Room type and facility Minimum Requirement Complies? 

C9  Minimum area 1 
person room  

12sqm GFA* Yes 

C10  Minimum area 2 
person room 

16sqm GFA* Yes 

C11 Maximum room size 25sqm GFA* Yes 

C12  Calculation of room 
size 

*The areas referred to in Controls C9 –
C11 exclude kitchenettes (excluding 
circulation space), bathrooms and 
corridors. 

Yes 
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C13  Minimum room ceiling 

height 
2,700mm Yes 

C14  Occupation of share 
rooms – per room 

Maximum of two adults Yes 

C15 Fit out room only Rooms must be able to accommodate: 

 Bed/s for the potential number of 

occupants, Enclosed and open 

storage for clothes, linen and 

personal items, 

 At least one easy chair and a desk 

with chair, 

 Plus safe and convenient circulation 

space. 

Yes 

C16 Area of self-contained 
facilities 

 Maximum of 5sqm for a kitchenette; 

 A kitchenette is not to be located 

along the wall of a corridor; and 

 Minimum 3sqm and maximum 4sqm 

for ensuite bathroom. 

Yes 

C17 Energy efficiency & 
internal climate 

 All habitable rooms are to have 

access to natural ventilation through 

an external window; 

 Natural light is to be available from 

an external window or light well, 

 Light and air from an internal 

courtyard is acceptable if the 

courtyard is an adequate size 

Yes 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
Yes 

C18 Private open space  Maximum area 6sqm; and 

 Minimum dimension 2 metres 

No (see below) 
 

 
As indicated above, the development generally complies with the exception of the areas of 
private open space. Some balconies exceed the maximum area and some do not provide the 
minimum dimension of 2m. Notwithstanding, the areas of private open space are considered 
to provide good amenity for the boarding rooms and receive adequate solar access. 
Furthermore, substantial common open space is provided on the ground floor level for 
outdoor recreation.  
 
4.3.3.6 Communal rooms and facilities 
 
The development accommodates 6 boarding rooms and 11 lodgers, and 1 communal living 
area is provided with a total area of 25sqm. Based on providing 2sqm per lodger, the 
communal living room has a capacity to accommodate all lodgers at any time.  
 
The room has been designed to be accessible directly from the common open space of the 
development and receives the required 3 hours of solar access in mid-winter. The communal 
living room is well designed and provides a reasonable level of amenity, accessibility and 
capacity. The development provides 20sqm of common open space directly accessible off 
the communal living area. 
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5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 

5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned R2 Low Density Residential under MLEP 2011. Provided that any adverse 
effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered suitable to 
accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 

 
5(f) Any submissions 
 
The application was advertised, an on-site notice displayed on the property and 
residents/property owners in the vicinity of the property were notified of the development in 
accordance with Council's Notification Policy. 10 submissions were received raising the 
following concerns which have already been discussed throughout the main body of this 
report: 
 
(i) Lack of car parking – See Section 5(c) 
(ii) Impact on the safety, efficiency and ongoing operation of the classified roads – See 

Section 5(a)(iii) 
(iii) Setbacks -  See Section 5(c) 
(iv) Waste Management – See Section 5(c) 
(v) Inconsistent with character of area – See Section 5(a)(ii) 
(vi) Acoustic and Visual Privacy – See Section 5(c) 
(vii) Overshadowing – See Section 5(c) 
 
In addition to the above, the submissions raised the following concerns which are discussed 
under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue: Concerns regarding safe ingress/egress from the site 
 
Comment: Concern is raised over the location of the vehicular crossing and safe 

ingress/egress from the site. Amended Plans were submitted to Council 
relocating the proposed vehicular crossing to the westernmost corner of the site 
to provide a significant distance from the intersection of Barker Street and New 
Canterbury Road. The application was referred to RMS who supported the 
proposal and concurrence was granted under Section 138 of the Roads Act 1993 
on 5 July 2019. 

 
Issue: Concerns regarding construction management plan 
 
Comment: Concern is raised over the location of the proposed skip and loading/unloading in 

the construction management plan submitted with the application. A detailed 
construction management plan will be required to be submitted at CC stage and 
this will need to be reviewed and approved by RMS with regard to safety.  

 
Issue: Compliance with State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying 

Development Codes) 2008 
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Comment: Concern is raised that the development does not comply with SEPP (Exempt and 
Complying Development Codes) 2008. The application has not been made under 
this SEPP and the provisions of the SEPP are not relevant to this application.  

 
Issue: Concerns regarding dust and noise pollution during construction. 
 
Comment: Council’s standard condition are included in the recommendation which include 

requirements during construction and demolition. 
 
During the assessment process the proposal was amended to address a number of 
concerns raised by Council Officers relating to vehicular access, urban design, tree 
management and other matters. The amended proposal was not required to be re-notified in 
accordance with Council's Notification Policy. 
 

5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed. 
 
Whilst submissions have been received, the outcomes of this application are considered 
suitable for the reasons discussed within this report. The proposal is not contrary to the 
public interest. 
 

6. Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in Section 5 above. 
 

 Development Engineer 

 Tree Management Officer 
 

6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to the following external organisation and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed in Section 5 above. 
 

 Roads and Maritime Services 
 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal. The carrying out of the development 
would result in an increased demand for public amenities and public services within the area. 
A contribution of $111,075.31 would be required for the development under Marrickville 
Section 94 Contributions Plan 2014. A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is 
included in the recommendation. 
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8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017; State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009; State Environmental 
Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007; State Environmental Planning Policy (Building 
Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004; and Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 
2011). The proposal is generally consistent Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of adjoining 
premises and the streetscape. The application is suitable for approval subject to conditions. 

9. Recommendation 
 

A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 
the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. 201900065 to 
erect a 2 storey boarding house with associated car parking and landscaping at 40 
Old Canterbury Road, Lewisham subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A 
below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent  
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Attachment B – Architectural Plans 
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